
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) What factors predict length of stay in a neonatal unit, a systematic 
review  

AUTHORS Seaton, Sarah; Barker, Lisa; Jenkins, David; Draper, Elizabeth; 
Abrams, Keith; Manktelow, Bradley 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Agnes van den Hoogen 
University Medical Center Utrecht,  
The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Dear editor and authors  
 
This review is not updated and is missing probably the last evidence.  
Also critical appraisal is missing in detail. 
 
The study under review: ‘Predicting length of stay in the neonatal 

unit: where is the evidence? A systematic review’, is potentially 

interesting, however some questions are raised and should be 

answered. 

 

In general it is a nice overview and carefully carried out. 

PROSPERO registration was given. 

 

Introduction gives a clear. Compact overview of the problem and 

rationale however numbers of length of stay in neonatal care and 

references are missing. 

Methods: According what guidelines was this review carried out, 

was it PRISMA statement than it should be mentioned here. The 

search is old and should be updated with at least 2014 but 

preferable 2015.   
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Line 66 is stated that they searched also for papers which 

investigated the prediction of mortality which is not mentioned before 

and will not be used in the paper anymore? What is the use of this, 

please explain. 

Line 67 The study would be stronger if two authors screened all 

articles an I highly would recommend to do so. 

Line 76 please explain what a wrong study population is. 

Results and discussion 

It is very uncommon to have the results and discussion in one 

however for this paper it reads very well. 

Line 96 Perceived lack of evidence: I would recommend to search 

again and perhaps new papers can strengthen the evidence with 

new support. 

Line 98 Eight out of seven were identified by both authors why not 

all eight? Please identify again. 

Line 101 In- and exclusion criteria are not clear written and are 

confusing. 

Line 140 A formal score for the quality is missing perhaps the 

authors can add this in the QUIPS tool and explain why they did. 

Why no best evidence synthesis, so the reader can better 

understand and more important interpret the quality of de the 

different studies.  

Strength and limitations 

Line 207 Identified by two authors where line 67 stated that one 

author screended the papers and a 10% by a second one. If this is 

the case than it should be changed in the method section. Perhaps 

screened and identified are mixed up which is confusing.  

Line 213-215 meta-analysis was not performed which is 

understandable however the reason is in mine opinion that sub 

analysis are most of the time underpowered in the different groups 
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amongst the variables because the groups are to small when 

performing sub analysis. 

 

 

REVIEWER Lacey Eden 
Brigham Young University  
United States of America 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS It was a pleasure to read your review, I found it very intriguing and 
well written.  
 
The following are suggested minor revisions.  
 
Line 47-49:This sentence is difficult to follow, I would recommend 
restructuring to clearly state your idea.  
 
Line 50-51: What is meant by "amount of care"? Are you referring to 
length of stay and acuity level? Consider splitting this sentence into 
two sentences and define what you mean by "amount of care"  
 
Line 70-72: This sentence is difficult to follow, I would recommend 
restructuring to clearly state your idea.  
 
Line 15-152: This sentence is difficult to follow, I would recommend 
restructuring to clearly state your idea.  
 
Line 161-171: This paragraph is very interesting. It is unfortunate 
there is not a standardized classification for congenital anomalies 
regarding level of care and length of stay. Parents of infants with 
congenital anomalies are searching for answers to many questions 
and would greatly benefit from a better predicted outcome for their 
child. This literature review illustrates the tremendous need for 
further research in the newborn intensive care unit regarding 
predicted outcome and length of stay.   

 

REVIEWER Sarah Mulkey, MD, PhD 
University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences  
Little Rock, AR, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper presents a well written review of the literature relating to 
prediction of length of stay in the neonatal intensive care unit. The 
relatively low numbers of studies on this important issue is 
surprising. The strengths of this manuscript are its clear writing and 
systematic review of the literature.  
 
I suggest in the abstract to include the objective of writing this 
review. The objective statement in the abstract, presents 
background and not really "why" the review was done. Similarly, in 
the Background section of the paper, last line, would change 
wording to: "The objective of this review is..."  
 
Under Clinical use of prediction models, I wonder if a nomogram 
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using the more commonly identified variables may be a bedside 
clinical tool that could be developed to help gauge prediction of 
length of stay?  
 
The conclusion that this is a complex issue and that it is ever 
evolving as the patient has good days and bad days is an important 
issue. It is also always the family's first question, "How long will my 
baby be in the NICU?"  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Reviewer Name: Agnes van den Hoogen  

 

This review is not updated and is missing probably the last evidence.  

Also critical appraisal is missing in detail.  

 

We have updated the review to May 2016 to ensure we have captured the latest evidence. We have 

improved the critical appraisal throughout.  

 

   

Reviewer: 2  

 

Reviewer Name: Lacey Eden  

 

It was a pleasure to read your review, I found it very intriguing and well written.  

 

The following are suggested minor revisions.  

 

Line 47-49:This sentence is difficult to follow, I would recommend restructuring to clearly state your 

idea.  

 

We have rewritten this sentence (now lines 50-51).  

 

Line 50-51: What is meant by "amount of care"? Are you referring to length of stay and acuity level? 

Consider splitting this sentence into two sentences and define what you mean by "amount of care"  

 

We rewritten this as two separate sentences (now lines 54-55).  

 

Line 70-72: This sentence is difficult to follow, I would recommend restructuring to clearly state your 

idea.  

 

We have rewritten this as two sentences (now lines 78-81).  

 

Line 15-152: This sentence is difficult to follow, I would recommend restructuring to clearly state your 

idea.  

 

We assume the reviewer is referring to lines 150-152. Following the rewriting of the methods/results 

section, this is now lines 208-210 which we have rewritten as two sentences.  

 

Line 161-171: This paragraph is very interesting. It is unfortunate there is not a standardized 

classification for congenital anomalies regarding level of care and length of stay. Parents of infants 
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with congenital anomalies are searching for answers to many questions and would greatly benefit 

from a better predicted outcome for their child. This literature review illustrates the tremendous need 

for further research in the newborn intensive care unit regarding predicted outcome and length of 

stay.  

 

We agree that it is unfortunate that there is no standardised classification for congenital anomalies 

which would help prediction of length of stay, and we hope our review emphasises the need for 

further, high-quality research in this area.  

 

   

Reviewer: 3  

 

Reviewer Name: Sarah Mulkey, MD, PhD  

 

The paper presents a well written review of the literature relating to prediction of length of stay in the 

neonatal intensive care unit. The relatively low numbers of studies on this important issue is 

surprising. The strengths of this manuscript are its clear writing and systematic review of the literature.  

 

I suggest in the abstract to include the objective of writing this review. The objective statement in the 

abstract, presents background and not really "why" the review was done. Similarly, in the Background 

section of the paper, last line, would change wording to: "The objective of this review is..."  

 

We have altered the final sentence of the background (lines 64-66) and added a sentence to the 

abstract to clarify this.  

 

Under Clinical use of prediction models, I wonder if a nomogram using the more commonly identified 

variables may be a bedside clinical tool that could be developed to help gauge prediction of length of 

stay?  

 

We agree with this comment, and intend to conduct future work to provide a robust prediction for 

length of stay, which will be presented in a form such as a nomogram for clinician bedside use.  
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER A van den Hoogen 
University and UMC Utrecht, The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General, very much improved.  
 
 
BG: Clear introduction.  
Line 60 provide robust evidence for the prediction of LOS  
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Methods: Some comments.  
Line 68 screened by one author (weakness),  
Where are the inclusion criteria? Included were prognostic studies 
only? So all studies had to predict LOS.  
Line 85 excl. criteria please clarify why clinical trials are excluded? 
Could there not be a trial with predictive values???? You are 
excluding them now.  
Line 100: Study quality when was a study of good quality? Should 
mention this here.  
 
Results: Line 120 Inclusion and exclusion criteria of LOS and why 
excluded should be under the heading of methods or in the table of 
collection papers.  
Line 176-177 Whilst no formal scoring of study quality has been 
undertaken here, all studies had a level of quality which appeared 
reasonable given the constraints of the study design. You have to 
give the reader insight in how this was done. What is reasonable? 
See comment above under the method heading.  
 
Discussion: Good discussion.  
Line 271 A strength of this review is that the same articles were 
independently  
identified by two authors. In the text there is stated that the articles 
where screened by one author, this is a contradiction. 

 

REVIEWER Lacey Eden 
Brigham Young University  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS It was a pleasure to review this manuscript. It. The author 
satisfactorily addressed all concerns from the previous submission. 
As stated in my first review, it is unfortunate there is not a 
standardized classification for congenital anomalies regarding level 
of care and length of stay. Parents of infants with congenital 
anomalies are searching for answers to many questions and would 
greatly benefit from a better predicted outcome for their child. This 
literature review illustrates the tremendous need for further research 
in the newborn intensive care unit regarding predicted outcome and 
length of stay. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name: A van den Hoogen  

 

It was a pleasure to review this manuscript. It. The author satisfactorily addressed all concerns from 

the previous submission. As stated in my first review, it is unfortunate there is not a standardized 

classification for congenital anomalies regarding level of care and length of stay. Parents of infants 

with congenital anomalies are searching for answers to many questions and would greatly benefit 

from a better predicted outcome for their child. This literature review illustrates the tremendous need 

for further research in the newborn intensive care unit regarding predicted outcome and length of 

stay.  

Response: We would like to thank the reviewer for their helpful comments and taking the time to 

review this revised manuscript.  
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Reviewer Name: Lacey Eden  

 

General, very much improved.  

 

BG: Clear introduction.  

Line 60 provide robust evidence for the prediction of LOS  

Response: We have rewritten this sentence to improve clarity (lines 60-61)  

 

Methods: Some comments.  

Line 68 screened by one author (weakness),  

Response: A random 10% of articles were reviewed by a second reviewer (lines 69-71) to ensure this 

review was undertaken systematically. We have removed the reference to this later in the manuscript 

to prevent confusion (lines 287-288)  

 

Where are the inclusion criteria? Included were prognostic studies only? So all studies had to predict 

LOS.  

Response: Thank you for identifying this omission. We considered studies which investigated 

multivariable prediction of length of stay. We have provided further information about the inclusion 

criteria (lines 74-78)  

 

Line 85 excl. criteria please clarify why clinical trials are excluded? Could there not be a trial with 

predictive values???? You are excluding them now.  

Response: We did not include clinical trials as the population recruited to a clinical trial is unlikely to 

be representative of the population of babies in neonatal care. We have added a line of clarity (lines 

91-92). Whilst a trial could have investigated prediction of LOS, none did within our search and so 

would have ultimately been excluded for other reasons even if the study had not been a trial.  

 

Line 100: Study quality when was a study of good quality? Should mention this here.  

Response: We have added a sentence of clarity (lines 114-116)  

 

Results: Line 120 Inclusion and exclusion criteria of LOS and why excluded should be under the 

heading of methods or in the table of collection papers.  

Response: These do not appear in the Methods section as these are not exclusions from our 

systematic review, they are exclusions from the analyses undertaken within the nine papers identified. 

We have made this clearer (see line 130) and have added details of the exclusions to Table 1 as 

suggested by the reviewer.  

 

Line 176-177 Whilst no formal scoring of study quality has been undertaken here, all studies had a 

level of quality which appeared reasonable given the constraints of the study design. You have to give 

the reader insight in how this was done. What is reasonable? See comment above under the method 

heading.  

Response: We have clarified this by indicating which areas of study quality were performed well by 

individual studies (lines 186-193)  

 

Discussion: Good discussion.  

Line 271 A strength of this review is that the same articles were independently identified by two 

authors. In the text there is stated that the articles where screened by one author, this is a 

contradiction.  

Response: We have removed this sentence to avoid confusion. We would like to thank the reviewer 

for their helpful comments and taking the time to review this revised manuscript. 
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